Refrigeration Alternators
Application Guide
Premium OE
Replacement
Technology
FEATURES
Alternator Specifications
Bosch Part No. AL928N AL929N AL9120N
Type designation K1 14V K1 14V K1 14V
Power Rating 17 / 65A 10 / 90A 20 / 120A
Regulated voltage 13.5 Volts 13.5 Volts 13.5 Volts
Cut in speed 1,250 RPM 1,250 RPM 1,250 RPM
Maximum speed 15,000 RPM 15,000 RPM 15,000 RPM
Cut in Speed – 1,250 RPM}}
Heavy duty, high tolerance bearings}}
Sealed brush box}}
Zener diode rectifier plate}}
Single mounting foot}}
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES
The following instructions must be adhered to when installing these refrigeration alternators
	 1.	Disconnect negative battery cable from battery.
	 2.	Remove existing (B+) connector from alternator.
	 3.	Remove the voltage regulator plug connector from the original alternator.
	 4.	Loosen alternator mounting hardware and remove belt from pulley.
	 5.	Remove alternator mounting hardware and remove alternator.
	 6.	Remove pulley, fan and spacers from original alternator.
	 7.	 Install pulley and fan from original alternator on replacement alternator and tighten to 54Nm - 68Nm (40ft.lbs. - 50ft.lbs.) torque.
(See installation notes below.)
	 8.	Using original mounting hardware, install replacement alternator.
	 9.	Plug voltage regulator plug from wiring harness into alternator voltage regulator.
	10.	Reconnect (B+) connector to B+ stud and tighten to 2.5Nm - 3Nm (22in.lbs. - 27in.lbs.) torque.
(See installation notes below.)
	11.	Adjust belt to correct tension and tighten alternator mounting bolts.
	12.	Ensure that battery is fully charged.
	13.	Reconnect negative battery cable.
INSTALLATION NOTES
Pulley:	 It is important that the original pulley and spacers are utilized with these replacement
alternators. If a replacement pulley is required for any reason, it must be of the same
diameter as the original. Pulleys smaller in diameter than the original may cause the
alternator to exceed its maximum RPM rating of 15,000 RPM.
Fan:	 If a replacement fan is required for any reason, two different fans are recommended
depending upon direction of rotation.
	 Clockwise Rotation:	 Bosch Fan # 1 126 610 070
	 Counter Clockwise Rotation:	 Bosch Fan # 1 126 610 046
B+ Cable (notice): 	 If a higher amp output rated alternator is substituted for a lower amp unit, it is important
that the B+ cable is of sufficient diameter to support the increased load. Depending upon
the wiring configuration of the alternator unit being serviced the following lengths and
gauges of wiring are recommended.
	 B+ wiring up to 2m (6.5ft.) in total length<=>requires 15mm 2/6 gauge wiring
	 B+ greater than 2m (6.5ft.) in total length<=>requires 20mm 2/4 gauge wiring
Refrigeration AlternatorsRefrigeration Alternators
Replacement Cross-reference Chart
AL928N AL929N AL9120N
9120060023 0120484049 0120484028
0120488296 0986AN0537 5D50461G01
5D38604G01 41-5456
44-9572 0986AN0538
0986AN0536
	 AL9120N (120 amp)
	 AL929N (90 amp)
	 AL928N (65 amp)
Output Curves
RPM